1Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.
RSBS
RSBS DS ENG  27/05/20
1-phase compressor soft starter
Benefits
•	 Easy to use. No user adjustments required.
•	 Space saving solution. Compact DIN or panel mount
versions available. Integrated start capacitor.

RSBS DS ENG  27/05/20
Enter the code entering the corresponding option instead of .
Order code
RSBS 23 32 A2 V23  HP
Code Option Description Notes
R -
Soft starter
S -
B - Compressor soft starter
S - Single phase control
23 - 230 VAC Rated operational voltage
32 - 32 Arms Rated operational current
A2 - 230 VAC Rated control voltage
V - Options
2 - Auxiliary relay output Alarm status indication
3 - Third generation
C24 Internal start capacitor: 200 – 240 μF
C17 Internal start capacitor: 145 – 175 μF
C10 Internal start capacitor: 100 – 140 μF
C00 External start capacitor
HP - Control algorithm for high pressure starts See caution notes
Selection guide
Start capacitor size Part number
200 – 240 μF RSBS2332A2V23C24HP
100 – 140 μF RSBS2332A2V23C10HP
145 – 175 μF RSBS2332A2V23C17HP
External RSBS2332A2V23C00HP
For proper model selection refer to our online soft starter selector tool:
•	 The internal relays may be in an undefined state due to shocks during transportation. In case both relays are latched in
the ON state, there will be a direct on line start of the compressor, even without a control signal.
•	 To avoid direct on line start, the user should do an initial power up with no load connected for a period of ≥ 3 seconds.
•	 Short circuit and overload protection are not provided with the RSBS and must be installed separately.
•	 The RSBS soft starter is not to be used as a safety device. The RSBS, on its own, cannot guarantee any safety and
therefore other components need to be used to ensure that the system operates safely.
•	 Repeated starts under unbalanced pressure (resulting in HP starts) will reduce the lifetime of the RSBS.
3Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.
RSBS
RSBS DS ENG  27/05/20
Further reading
Information Where to find it
RSBS instruction
manual http://cga.pub/?a1f658
Troubleshooting
guide http://cga.pub/?686d1f
CAD drawings
3D (.dwg) - http://cga.pub/?ada314
2D (.dwg) - http://cga.pub/?e0d224
Step (.stp) - http://cga.pub/?f889f6
CARLO GAVAZZI compatible components
Purpose Component name/code Notes
External start capacitor kit STARTCAP-200UF-SMA For RSBS2332A2V23C00HP models
Selection guide
Category Compressor maximum operating current (IMAX) Model selection
Compressors
2.5 - 16 Arms RSBS2332A2V23C10HP
16 - 32 Arms RSBS2332A2V23C24HP
Note: For compressors with IMAX ≥ 25 Arms that start with unequalised pressures (> 5 bar) the model
          RSBS2332A2V23C00HP is recommended.
Note: Use a start capacitor with rated voltage of 330 VAC or higher. Start capacitor must also have a 15kΩ (2W) bleed resistor.
4Carlo Gavazzi Ltd.
RSBS
RSBS DS ENG  27/05/20
Structure
Element Component Function
A LED indicators Supply (Green). Indicates that the RSBS supply is ON.
B LED indicators
Alarm (Red). Indicates that the RSBS is in alarm. The number of
flashes indicates the alarm type.